The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 204- 2010

A By-Law To Authorize The Execution of an Agreement Between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as Represented by the Minister of Tourism and Culture

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary and expedient to execute a Funding Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Tourism and Culture to provide funding, in the amount of \$160,000 for the development and implementation of two tourism marketing campaigns;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That authorization is hereby given for the City of Kenora to enter into an agreement with the Minister of Tourism and Culture to provide funding for the marketing campaigns;
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Minister of Tourism and Culture, for a term expiring March 31, 2011, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto;
- **That** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 13th day of December, 2010.

BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 13th day of December, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor
Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk